

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

PUBLIC EMPLOYEES FOR )  
ENVIRONMENTAL RESPONSIBILITY, et al., )

Plaintiffs, )

v. )

DAVID BERNHARDT, in his official )  
capacity as Secretary, )  
U.S. Department of Interior, et al. )

Case No. 1:18-cv-1547-JCB

Defendants; )

and )

SAFARI CLUB INTERNATIONAL, )

Intervenor-Defendants. )

---

**OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' AND SAFARI CLUB INTERNATIONAL'S  
MOTIONS FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND REPLY IN SUPPORT OF  
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 5

    I.    THE FWS CONCLUSION THAT THE UARB POPULATION IS *LUTEOLUS* IS UNSUPPORTED BY THE RECORD AND IS ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS ..... 5

    II.   *LUTEOLUS* IS THE SUBSPECIES THAT MUST BE RECOVERED..... 12

    III.  THE FWS HAS IMPROPERLY MINIMIZED THE LBB HYBRIDIZATION THREAT..... 18

    IV.   REPLY TO SAFARI CLUB’S ARGUMENTS ABOUT THE UARB POPULATION AND HYBRIDIZATION ..... 21

    V.    THE FWS’S FAILURE TO CONSIDER LOSS OF HISTORIC RANGE AND POPULATION INVALIDATES ITS DELISTING DECISION ..... 24

        A.    Historic Range ..... 24

        B.    Historic Population..... 27

    VI.   THE FWS’S SPR ANALYSIS FOR THE LARB POPULATION IS UNREASONABLE ..... 28

    VII.  EXISTING REGULATORY MECHANISMS ARE INADEQUATE TO ADDRESS THREATS TO THE LBB..... 36

        A.    Plaintiffs Presented Evidence of Harm from Removal of Federal Habitat Protections  
            37

        B.    State Management Plans for the LBB Are Inadequate..... 38

        C.    Existing Regulatory Mechanisms Are Inadequate in Light of Remaining Threats to the LBB and its Habitat..... 39

    VIII.  PLAINTIFFS HAVE DEMONSTRATED THEIR STANDING TO CHALLENGE THE DELISTING OF THE LBB ..... 40

A.	Plaintiffs Have Shown Injury in Fact to a Cognizable Interest .....	44
B.	Plaintiffs' Have Shown Injury in a Personal and Individual Way .....	47
C.	Plaintiffs' Injuries Are Fairly Traceable to the FWS's Delisting Determination, and Redressable by a Favorable Decision from this Court.....	49
D.	Organizational Plaintiffs Have Also Met the Elements to Establish Standing.....	50
CONCLUSION AND REMEDY .....		51

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Alaska Oil &amp; Gas Ass’n v. Pritzer</i> , 2014 WL 3726121 (D. Alaska 2014) .....	47
<i>Am. Wildlands v. Norton</i> , 193 F. Supp. 2d 244 (D.D.C. 2002) .....	17
<i>American Bioscience, Inc. v. Thompson</i> , 269 F.3d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	51
<i>Animal Legal Defense Fund, Inc. v. Glickman</i> , 154 F.3d 426 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	44, 47, 49
<i>Atchafalaya Basinkeeper, et al. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , No. 3:18-cv-23-SDD-EWD (M.D. La. 2018).....	37
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997) .....	49
<i>Carpenters Indus. Council v. Zinke</i> , 854 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir., 2017).....	44
<i>Center for Biological Diversity v. Jewell</i> , 248 F. Supp. 3d 946 (D. Ariz. 2017).....	34
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971) .....	51
<i>Defenders of Wildlife v. Gutierrez</i> , 532 F.3d 913 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	50
<i>Defenders of Wildlife v. Jewell</i> , 176 F. Supp. 3d 975 (2016) .....	36
<i>Desert Survivors v. U.S. Dept. of the Interior</i> , 336 F. Supp. 3d 1131 (N.D. Cal. 2018) .....	34, 35
<i>Friends of Blackwater v. Salazar</i> , 691 F.3d 428 (D.C. Cir. 2012) .....	36
<i>Gulf Power Co. v. FERC</i> , 983 F.2d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 1993) .....	13
<i>Humane Soc’y of U.S. v. Babbitt</i> , 46 F.3d 93 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	45
<i>Humane Soc’y of the United States v. Zinke</i> , 865 F.3d 585 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	24, 26, 27, 52
<i>Hunt v. Washington State Apple Adver. Comm’n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977) .....	50
<i>Hydro Resources, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 562 F.3d 1249 (10th Cir. 2009).....	44
<i>Louisiana Crawfish Producers Association-West, et al. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , No. 6:11-cv-00461-FRD-PJH (W.D. La. 2011).....	37
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555, 560 (1992) .....	40, 43, 45
<i>Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990) .....	47
<i>Meese v. Keene</i> , 481 U.S. 465 (1987).....	50
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	5, 18, 21
<i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , 755 F.3d 1010 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	50
<i>Otter v. Salazar</i> , Case No. 1:11-cv-00358-CWD (D. Idaho Aug. 8, 2012).....	44

*Pub. Emps. for Envtl. Responsibility v. U.S. Dep't of the Interior*, 832 F. Supp. 2d 5 (D.D.C. 2011) ..... 40, 47, 49, 50

*San Luis & Delta-Mendota Water Auth. v. Locke*, 776 F.3d 971 (9th Cir. 2014) ..... 33

*Shays v. Fed. Election Comm’n*, 414 F.3d 76 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... 49

*Sierra Club v. Morton*, 405 U.S. 727 (1972) ..... 44

*Tenn. Valley Auth. v. Hill*, 437 U.S. 153 (1978) ..... 42

*Town of Barnstable v. F.A.A.*, 659 F.3d 28 (D.C. Cir. 2011) ..... 40

*United States Sugar Corporation v. EPA*, 830 F.3d 579 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... 13

*WildEarth Guardians v. Salazar*, 741 F. Supp. 2d 89 (D.D.C. 2010) ..... 33

*Wyoming Farm Bureau Fed’n v. Babbitt*, 199 F.3d 1224 (10th Cir. 2000)..... 23, 24

**Statutes**

16 U. S. C. § 1531 ..... 42, 49

16 U.S.C. § 1532 ..... 13

16 U.S.C. § 1533 ..... 42

16 U.S.C. § 1536 ..... 49

16 U.S.C. § 1538 ..... 42

16 U.S.C. § 1539 ..... 42

5 U.S.C. § 706 ..... 4, 51

**Regulations**

“Final Policy on Interpretation of the Phrase ‘Significant Portion of Its Range’ in the Endangered Species Act’s Definitions of ‘Endangered Species’ and ‘Threatened Species’” (“Range Policy”), 79 Fed. Reg. 37,584 (July 1, 2014) ..... 26, 35

50 C.F.R. § 424.11 ..... 6, 14, 22
